Agenda # 18
Commission Meeting Date: June 3, 2014
CITY OF GREAT FALLS
CoOMMISSION AGENDA REPORT

Item: Public Hearing - Resolution 10069 Conditional Use Permit To Allow The Re-
Establishment And Expansion Of a Non-Conforming Type-1 Casino.

From: Craig Raymond, Director, Planning and Community Development

Initiated By: MRO, Inc, Gregory Smith, Property Owner

Presented By: Craig Raymond, CBO, Director of Planning and Community Development

Action Requested: City Commission conduct public hearing for Resolution 10069.

Public Hearing:
1. Mayor conducts public hearing, calling three times each for proponents and opponents.
2. Mayor closes public hearing and asks the will of the Commission.
Suggested Motion:
1. Commissioner moves:
“I move that the City Commission (adopt/deny) Resolution 10069.”

2. Mayor calls for a second, discussion, and calls the vote.

Recommendation: At the conclusion of a public hearing held April 8, 2014, the Zoning
Commission passed a motion recommending to the City Commission that a Conditional Use Permit
be granted, subject to the conditions of approval stated within this agenda report, to re-establish and
expand a Type-1 Casino on the subject property addressed as 1905 4th Street NE and legally
described as Lot 2, Stan Oil Tracts, Great Falls, Section 1, Township 20 North, Range 3 East,
PMM, Cascade County, Montana.

Staff recommended the Zoning Commission approve the requested Conditional Use Permit. Several
citizens spoke generally in opposition to the Conditional Use Permit.

The City Commission accepted Resolution 10069 on first reading on May 6, 2014 and set the public
hearing for June 3, 2014. Notice of the Public Hearing before the City Commission for the
Conditional Use Permit was published in the Great Falls Tribune on May 11, 2014.

Background

The applicant intends to re-establish River City Casino at 1905 4th Street NE. The proposed

building will be located on the vacant lot adjacent to Aaron’s Furniture, and will replace a

building that was demolished in June 2012, of which a portion was used as a casino. The new

building will be placed on a new foundation in a different location on the site (see Exhibit B, C).
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The property is located at the intersection of 4th Street NE, 3rd Street NW, and Smelter Ave NE.
The building will be located approximately in the center of the lot. The remainder of the site is
used for vehicular circulation, landscaping and storm water retention. As the previous use was
non-conforming (within 600 feet from Corpus Christi Catholic Church), a new Conditional Use
Permit is required to re-establish an increased or expanded casino at this location.

Zoning Analysis

The property is zoned C-2 General Commercial district, and a Casino Type 1 is permitted as a
primary use when specific development standards are met. The new structure will incorporate
EIFS with a brick masonry wainscot. Landscaping will be used along the street to soften the
building appearance and improve the overall appearance of the lot. The new project will also
serve to screen the back of Aaron’s Furniture from view.

e The previous land use (Type 1 Casino) was an existing non-conforming use since it was
located within 600 feet from a worship facility (Corpus Christi Catholic Church). The
casino was established prior to the current City Code which requires the 600 foot distance
from educational facilities, worship facilities, parks and playgrounds.

e Code allows for a nonconforming use to be re-established within 24 months of ceasing.

e Code provides for the City Commission to consider the change to another non-
conforming use or the increase or expansion of a non-conforming use through the
conditional use process.

e Applicant is applying for a Conditional Use Permit to re-establish casino.

e The distance between the church and the casino is approximately 560 feet door to door,
and 200 feet from property line to property line (see Exhibit B -Aerial Map).

e Applicant is proposing 25 feet of landscaping along Smelter Avenue NE. The sign on the
north side, facing the church, will not indicate “casino” as part of the sign.

The proposed Casino Type 1 is a new structure. Site improvements will include: paved, striped
parking, landscaping, lighting and storm water retention.

Parking

The off-street parking requirements for the proposed building require the construction of 23.6
parking spaces. The proposed design complies with section 17.36, as it provides for 28 parking
stalls, including 2 van accessible handicap stalls. Construction of the parking area and driveways
must be done in accordance with section 17.32.150 and 17.36 of the Municipal Code and
appropriate construction standards.

Streets & Utilities

3rd St NW, 4th ST NE and Smelter Ave NE are built to City standards. It is not anticipated that
the proposed casino will generate additional traffic impact above what the previous casino and
Burgermaster Restaurant had generated, so the applicant will not be required to provide any off-
site roadway improvements. The applicant is being required to abandon an existing curb cut
access from 3rd Street NW, as it was determined that the access location was too close to the 4th
Street NE intersection and had the potential to pose safety and circulation issues. There are
adequate existing water and sewer service lines available to serve the property and proposed
development.
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Stormwater Management

The applicant will be required to provide a stormwater management plan in compliance with the
City of Great Falls Storm Design Manual and City standards. The City Engineer's office will be
tasked with reviewing and approving the proposed design prior to the applicant obtaining
building permits.

Neighborhood Council Input

The subject property is located in Neighborhood Council #3. The applicant provided
information in person to the Council on April 3, 2014. At this meeting Neighborhood Council

#3 chose to not provide any specific comment or recommendation until such time that officials at
Corpus Christi Church had an opportunity to review the project and provide their thoughts.

Conditional Use Permit Findings

The Zoning Commission's recommendation and the City Commission's decision to approve,
conditionally approve, or deny an application shall be based on whether the application, staff
report, public hearing, Zoning Commission recommendation, or additional information
demonstrates that each of the following criteria have been satisfied:

1. The conditional use is consistent with the City's growth policy.

The proposed Conditional Use Permit is consistent with the overall intent and purpose of the
2013 City Growth Policy Update. This project supports the physical portion of the Growth
Policy, specifically the goals to:

1) promote infill development that is compatible with the scale and character of
established neighborhoods;

2) encourage the redevelopment or adaptive reuse of underutilized land; and

3) support actions that bring the properties into conformance with the City’s Land
Development Code.

2. The conditional use is consistent with and furthers adopted neighborhood plans, if any.
Great Falls is separated into nine Neighborhood Councils. There are no adopted Neighborhood
plans for any of the Councils at this time.

3. The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the conditional use will not be
detrimental to, or endanger the public health, safety, morals, comfort or general welfare.
The subject property is located along a developed commercial corridor. By encouraging
redevelopment of this site, the City will expand the tax base, eliminating blight and establishing
a positive development environment for the sustainability of the neighborhood.

4. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in
the immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish and
impair property values within the neighborhood.

This site is surrounded by other General Commercial (C-2) sites. The River City Casino was
previously established at this site, as well as the Burgermaster Restaurant. By replacing the
building and use, the site will be improved, allowing for increased traffic that could help to
support the surrounding businesses.
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5. The conditional use will not impede the normal and orderly development and
improvement of the surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.

The proposed casino will not impede the development and improvement of the surrounding
property. As this property is brought into compliance with the landscaping, lighting and parking
codes of the City, it will encourage the surrounding properties to do the same.

6. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and/or necessary facilities have been or are
being provided.

1905 4th St NE has three established roads surrounding the property with utilities in all three
roads. Water is easily accessed from 3rd Street NW. Sewer, water and storm water are located in
4th Street NE. There is also a water and storm water line in Smelter Avenue NE.

7. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so as to
minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

The site has access points from each road. This will allow circulation throughout the site with
the main access off 4th Street NE. The access on 3rd Street NW is currently a right in, right out
only and will remain as is. With the proposed development of the site, a second existing access
onto 3rd Street NW was deemed to be too close to 4th Street NE and will be closed and the curb
replaced.

8. The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of
the district in which it is located, except as such regulations may, in each instance, be
modified by the City Commission.

With the exception of City Code Section 17.20.6.140 (D) (1), this property will conform to all
applicable regulations for the C-2 Zoning District as well as the Special Exceptions for a Casino
Type 1 as found in section 17.60.4.20, and 17.20.6.140 of the City Code.

Staff concludes no significant negative aspects, associated with the eight above mentioned
criteria, should result from the approval of the Conditional Use Permit, provided the applicant is
otherwise conducting business in compliance with City Code and State laws. The approval of
the Conditional Use Permit will result in an positive redevelopment of previously under
developed and blighted property.

The Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to neighboring property owners on May 7, 2014, and
was published in the Great Falls Tribune on May 11, 2014.

At the conclusion of the public hearing held April 8, 2014, the Zoning Commission passed a motion
recommending the City Commission grant a Conditional Use Permit to allow the proposed re-
establishment and expansion of the River City Casino (Type 1 Casino), subject to the following
conditions:

1. Stormwater Management. A Stormwater Management Plan shall be developed to City standards
and shall be submitted to the City Public Works Department for review and approval prior to issuance
of building permits for the site.

2. Substantial Compliance. Final build-out of the project shall be in substantial compliance with the
final approved site plan documents, drawings and renderings as depicted in this staff report.

3. Land Use and Zoning. Except as provided herein, development of the property shall be consistent
with the allowed uses and development standards of the C-2 General Commercial district designation.
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4. General Code Compliance. The proposed project shall be developed consistent with the
conditions in this report, and all codes and ordinances of the City of Great Falls, the State of Montana,
and all other applicable regulatory agencies.
5. Subsequent modifications and additions. If after establishment of a conditional use, the
owner proposes to expand or modify the use, buildings, and/or structures, the Director of the
Planning Department shall determine in writing if such proposed change would alter the finding
for one or more review criteria. If such proposed changes would alter a finding, the proposal
shall be submitted for review as a new conditional use application. If such proposed change
would not alter a finding, the owner shall obtain all other permits as may be required.
6. Landscape Screening. Applicant shall provide at least the minimum required special
landscaping as required in City Code 17.20.6.140 (F).
7. Site Signage. Site signage shall comply with the City Sign Code as well as the following
special conditions:

e Signs facing Smelter Smelter Ave NE shall not provide any “casino” designation.

e LED reader board type signs shall not be allowed on-site.
8. Exterior lighting. All exterior lighting shall be fully shielded, down-cast type lights so as to
reduce any light spill onto adjoining properties.
9. Exterior HVAC Equipment. All exterior HVAC equipment shall be screened.
10. Food Service. If food preparation is conducted on the subject property, an appropriate grease
interceptor shall be provided per City standard and installed according to the appropriate
plumbing/building codes.

Concurrences: Representatives from the City’s Public Works, Park and Recreation, and Fire
Departments have been involved throughout the review and approval process for this project.

Fiscal Impact: Approving the Conditional Use Permit will not require the City to provide additional
services.

Alternatives: If there are justifiable reasons to do so, the City Commission could deny the requested
action to the extent allowed in City Code and State Statute.

Attachments/Exhibits:
Exhibit A-Zoning Map
Exhibit B-Aerial Photo
Exhibit C-Application
Exhibit D-Zoning Determination
Exhibit E-Site Plan
Exhibit F-Landscape Plan
Exhibit G-Lighting Plan
Exhibit H-North and West Elevation
Resolution 10069
Ross Letter

Cc: Jim Rearden, Public Works Director
Dave Dobbs, City Engineer
Patty Cadwell, Neighborhood & Youth Council Coordinator
Gregg Smith, Applicant, gregg@bigskylaw.com
Jim Page, Applicant’s Engineer, JimP@]lpwarchitecture.com
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EXHIBIT A - VICINITY / ZONING MAP
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EXHIBIT C - APPLICATION

Submittal Date: __ DI\ /19
Application Number:

Pald (0fftclal Use ONLY): o |
Q Annexatlon: 5400

00 Establish City Zoning: $700

d Zoning Map Amendment: $700
. conditlonat Use Permit: $700

. - - 2 Planned Unit Development: $700
Q vJer C \ "“U\ C ASv D QO Subdivision Prellminary Plat: $800
Name of Project / Development: Q Subdlvision Minor Plat; $600
QO Subdlvision Final Plat; $300
MRO |, T nre. O Amendad Plat (6 or more lots): $600

O vacate Publio Right of Way: $200
QO Publlo Hearlng Notlice

LAl 107" Ave So. | break Tulls MT S4408

Malling Address:

HoG -~ ¢S 3~7804 greﬁq@b|‘jslcﬂ(«m,zam

Phone: Emall:

Represantative Name:

'-ID.O- Ba)" 263”5; Geres f ﬁ/}sr AT 544072

Malling Address:

ot - 45 144 gre53@bisskylaw. com

Phone: Emall:

Owner Name:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION / LOCATION:

2 STANOIL TRALTS
i Marlk/Lot: Sectlon: Township/Block: Range/Additlon:
| 402 Spmelber hoe NE | Grend Rls, pT $9404
' Street Address: /
ZONING! LAND USE:
£z A Casine Tyee | Lasine Type |
Current: Proposed: Current; Proposed:

I (We), tho undersigned, understand that the filing fee accompanying this application is not refundable. I(We)
further understand that the fee pays for the cost of processing, and the fee does not constitute a payment for
approval of the application. I (We) further understand that public hearing notice requirements and associated
costs for land developnient projects are my (our) responsibility, I(We) futther understand that other fees may be
applicable per City Ordinances, I{We) also attest that the above information is true and correct to the best of my
{our) knowledge.

G G | Jlt~14

onperty@vneﬂskigﬁture: . Date:

Representative's Signature: Date:
Porm Updated: 0822002




EXHIBIT D - 2012 ZONING DETERMINATION

. 0, Box 5021, 59403-5021 Planning Department

August 20, 2012
Zoning Determination Number: 12-01933
Legal Description of Parcel: Lot 2, Stanoil Tracts

Addressed as: 402 Smelter Avenue Northeast

ZONING DETERMINATION

The Parcel, for which this zoning determination has been requested, is zoned C-2 General
commercial district. The C-2 district is intended to accommodate high-traffic businesses that focus
on vehicle wraffic. The current land use on the Parcel has been researched using City records,
Montana Department of Revenue, Liquor Licensing Division records and information provided by
the owners’ representative.

Using these sources, it is determined that the existing use upon Parcel include a tavern and a casino.
The tavern is a legal conforming land use upon this Parce! within the C-2 zoning district. Per the
definition of a tavern an alcoholic beverage license is permitied associated with this use, the
definition of a tavern is;

17.8.120 ~ General definitions,

"Tavern” means a place and/or building, or portion thereof, that Is used or Is intended
Jor vetall sales of alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption and where food
consumption, {f any, is clearly secondary to the sale of alcoholic beverages. The term
includes bars and lounges.

The curtent City of Great Falls Land Development Code only permits casinos in cevtain zoning
districts subject to special standards, A casino, type 1 is a legal conforming land use upon this Parcel
subject to the special standards and a casino, type 2 is not permitted on this Paicel, City records
indicate there was a casino in operation on this Parcel until June 31, 2012, which did not meet the
special standards of the Land Development Code (17,20.6.140 or 17.20.6.150) and existed prior to
the adoption of the Land Development Code in October, 2005. As such, the casino business is
determined to be a legal nonconforming land use and may continue as a legal nonconforming use as
long as it remains otherwise lawful and is reestablished within 24 months ofthe June 31, 2012 date,

As the provisions of Title 17, Chapter 64 “Nonconformities” of the Land Development Code
contains no provisions precluding or limiting the sale or transfer of controlfing intcrest in a legal
nonconforming use, ownership of the herein above mentioned casino business may be sold or
transferred. In addition, the Land Development Code contains no provisions precluding or limiting



the transfer of an alcoholic beverage license, therefore, an alcoholic beverage license maybe
transferied to the subject Parcel, subject to compliance with State regulations,

Furthet, it is advised this zoning determination does not imply that the Parcel is in compliance with
all applicable City building codes, standatds ox requirements, Ifremodeling ot reconstruction oceurs
on the Parcel it is subject to building permits and design review through the Planning and
Community Development Department and may have to come into conformance with City Code.

For reference, the complete Land Development Code is available at the following website.

http:/Avww.municode.com/library/MT/Great_Falls

If you have any questions please feel fiee to contact this office at (406) 455-8413.

Respectfully submltted

Jana Co piér, J

Planner 1T

cc:
PROPERTY FILE,
G:\City Planning\0_Planning Projects\0_Zoning Determinations\402 Smelter Ave NE
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EXHIBIT F - LANDSCAPE PILLAN
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EXHIBIT G - LIGHTING PLAN
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EXHIBIT H - NORTH & WEST ELEVATION
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RESOLUTION 10069

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE A CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT TO ALLOW THE RE-ESTABLISHMENT AND
EXPANSION OF A NON-CONFORMING TYPE-I
CASINO

k %k ok ok sk sk sk ok ok ok

WHEREAS, MRO, Inc, is the owner of record of the property addressed as 1905 4™ st
NE and legally described as Lot 2, Stan Oil Tracts, Section 1, Township 20 North, Range
3 East, PMM, Cascade County, Montana; and,

WHEREAS, said property is presently zoned C-2 General Commercial District wherein a
Type-1 Casino is generally permitted; and,

WHEREAS, The River City Casino previously existed as a non-conforming Type-1
Casino until its demolition in June 2012; and,

WHEREAS, The Official City Code of the City of Great Falls allows the City
Commission to approve the re-establishment and expansion of a non-conforming use
upon the processing and approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP); and,

WHEREAS, the owner has applied for a Conditional Use Permit to allow a non-
conforming Type-1 Casino be re-established and expanded in a new building, addressed
as 1905 4™ St NE, subject to the following conditions:

1. Stormwater Management. A Stormwater Management Plan shall be developed to
City standards and shall be submitted to the City Public Works Department for review
and approval prior to issuance of building permits for the Site.

2. Substantial Compliance. Final build-out of the project shall be in substantial
compliance with the final approved site plan documents, drawings and renderings as
depicted in this staff report.



3. Land Use and Zoning. Except as provided herein, development of the property shall
be consistent with the allowed uses and development standards of the C-2 General
Commercial district designation.
4. General Code Compliance. The proposed project shall be developed consistent with
the conditions in this report, and all codes and ordinances of the City of Great Falls, the
State of Montana, and all other applicable regulatory agencies.
5. Subsequent modifications and additions. If after establishment of a conditional use,
the owner proposes to expand or modify the use, buildings, and/or structures, the Director
of the Planning Department shall determine in writing if such proposed change would
alter the finding for one or more review criteria. If such proposed changes would alter a
finding, the proposal shall be submitted for review as a new conditional use application.
If such proposed change would not alter a finding, the owner shall obtain all other
permits as may be required.
6. Landscape Screening. Applicant shall provide at least the minimum required special
landscaping as required in City code 17.20.6.140 (F).
7. Site Signage. Site signage shall comply with the City Sign Code as well as the
following special conditions:
e Signs facing Smelter Smelter Ave NE shall not provide any “casino” designation.
e LED reader board type signs shall not be allowed on-site.
8. Exterior lighting. All exterior lighting shall be fully shielded, down-cast type lights so
as to reduce any light spill onto adjoining properties.
9. Exterior HVAC Equipment. All exterior HVAC equipment shall be screened
10. Food Service. If food preparation is conducted on the subject property, an
appropriate grease interceptor shall be provided per City standard and installed according
to the appropriate plumbing/building codes.

and,

WHEREAS, the Great Falls Zoning Commission conducted a public hearing on April 8,
2014, to consider said Conditional Use Permit application, and at the conclusion of said
hearing passed a motion recommending a Conditional Use Permit be granted to allow the
re-establishment and expansion of a Type-1 Casino on the subject property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

That a Conditional Use Permit be granted for the property addressed as 1905 4™ St NE
and legally described as Lot 2, Stan Oil Tracts, Great Falls, Section 1, Township 20
North, Range 3 East, PMM, Cascade County, Montana, to allow the re-establishment and
expansion of a Type-1 Casino, contingent on the owner complying with the said
conditions; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY SAID CITY COMMISSION that this Resolution
shall become effective immediately upon its passage and approval.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana,
on June 3, 2014.

Michael J. Winters, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lisa Kunz, City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)

APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:

Sara Sexe, City Attorney



May 21, 2014
Hand-Delivered
Mayor Michael Winters
Commissioner Bill Bronson
Commissioner Fred Burow

Commissioner Bob Jones % E C g §‘J5T: ™

Commissioner Bob Kelly * v § W fo G
MAY 22 2014

City Commission

City of Great Falls CITY CLERK

P.0. Box 5021
Great Falls, MT 59403

re: Case Number DRB2014-16 [CUP2014-1] — Non-Conforming Use Casino Project
River City Casino, 1905 4™ Street NE, Neighborhood Council #3, Great Falls, MT

Dear City Commissioners:

My name is Bill Ross and | am a resident of Cascade County and I’'m a registered professional
civil engineer in the State of Montana. Thank you City Commissioners for accepting my
comments today regarding the proposed approval of the non-conforming use River City Casino
project that would be located at 1905 4" Street NE. | formally submit these comments
presented below for your review and consideration regarding this project.

1. | have studied the Planning Advisory Board Zoning Commission report dated April 8", 2014
as well as the Design Review Board report for this project dated April 14™, 2014.

2. As referenced in the April 8" Planning Advisory Board Zoning Commission report for this
project, the previous land use at this location was non-conforming specifically because it
was within 600-ft from a worship facility — the Corpus Christi Catholic Church.

3. The April gth report explains how a non-conforming use can still be approved by the City,
even though it violates the 600-foot separation requirement from a worship facility, thru
the process outlined in the City Code at 17.64.020.(A)(1)(b) by the issuance of a Conditional
Use Permit as per Chapter 16 of that same Code Section.

4. As clearly explained in the April gt report, “Casinos shall not locate within 600 feet of an
education facility (K through post-secondary), worship facility, park or playground.”



Comments by Bill Ross dated May 21, 2014
re: River City Casino, Non-Conforming Use Project DRB2014-16/CUP2014-1
Page No. 2

5. The April gt report goes on to state how this proposed Conditional Use Permit for the
casino will comply with these required Chapter 16 findings, including the statement that
“The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the
immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish and
impair property values within the neighborhood.” This is a required finding under the City
Code at 17.16.36.040.3 for the issuance of the Conditional Use Permit for such a non-
conforming use as is this proposed casino to be located within 600-feet of a place of
worship.

6. The location of this proposed casino is within the close proximity to a place of worship,
Corpus Christi Catholic Church. This church is not simply some storefront Sunday-morning-
only informal place of worship, but instead is a long established church that has many
hundreds of parishioners and has many daily activities, including Mass, confession and
reconciliation, and various forms of children education seven-days-a-week! This is a very
active place of worship with many children involved in all of these worship related activities.

7. |simply ask you: would you feel any different about this non-conforming use Casino project
if it was located adjacent to and within 600-feet of a Kindergarten school or a playground
for children? There are many young children who attend this church; some of these
children attend up to 7 days a week on most weeks! What if these were your children? City
Ordinance 17.20.6.140.D.1 makes this 600-foot separation requirement very clear.

8. | specifically question the conclusion presented in the April gt report that simply concludes
that “The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in
the immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish and
impair property values within the neighborhood.” Again, this is a required finding under the
City Code at 17.16.36.040.3 for the issuance of the Conditional Use Permit for such a non-
conforming use as is this proposed casino to be located within 600-feet of a place of
worship.

9. The only mitigation to allowing this non-conforming use Casino to be located adjacent to
and within 600-feet of a place of worship (and where children are an integral part of that
worship community) is some modest landscaping. Paragraph 8 on page #2 of the April 14
report explains how a 25-ft buffer with sod, trees and shrubs will screen the proposed non-
conforming use Casino from the Corpus Christi Catholic Church. | very humbly submit to
you that this landscaping only effort is entirely inadequate as a mitigation measure and that
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this non-conforming use Casino will most definitely “substantially diminish and impair
property values within the neighborhood” .

10. Municipal Code Section 17.64.020.A.4 makes the continuation of this non-conforming use
casino a moot point at this location given that the last possible date that this casino would
have been in operation was June 30”‘, 2012. Quoting from page #1 of the April 14" Design
Review Board report: “The former Burger Master Restaurant and River City Casino was
demolished in June 2012.” Thus, even if a conditional use permit were issued to the
Applicant (MRO, Inc.) at the June 3, 2014 Commission Hearing, there is essentially no
possibility that the Applicant could build and recommence the non-conforming use
operations of this casino within the required two-year time period required under this code
section:

17.64.020.A.4 Discontinuance of use. If a nonconforming use ceases for any reason for
more than twenty-four (24) months, any subsequent use shall conform with this Title.
(Ord. No. 3056, § 1, 8-17-2010; Ord. No. 3087, § 1(Exh. A), 6-19-2012, eff. 7-19-2012)

| respectfully request that you deny this non-conforming use project unless and until very specific
and substantial mitigation measures can be employed to abate this very real and significant
diminishment and impairment of the adjacent land use (i.e., Corpus Christi Catholic Church).

Thank you for your consideration of these comments in opposition to this project as presented in
its current form. | look forward to participating in your Commission hearing on June 3"’, 2014.
Your work and dedication to the future and well-being of the City of Great Falls is very admirable!
Again, thank you for your consideration of these comments and for your public service!

Respectfully Submitted:

Billy R. Ross, P.E. (#19605)
P.O. Box 433

Cascade, MT 59421
406.468.9192

ce Craig Raymond, CBO, Planning & Community Development Director — City of Great Falls
Lisa Kunz, City Clerk — City of Great Falls
Kathleen Gessaman, Representative — Neighborhood Council #3, City of Great Falls






